
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 2 September 2019 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 July 

2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Children and Young People Public Health Overview 2019 –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 5 - 74) 
 

5.   Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2018/19 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 75 - 92) 
 

6.   Designated Officer Annual Report –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 93 - 114) 
 

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 115 - 164) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

Public Document Pack



 
9.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 23 August 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Glenis Harrison, Janet Woodcock, 
John Armitage and Helen Tarokh 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 1 July 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch (Chair), Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Lister, Lucas, Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES –Tim Fisher and Glenis Harrison 
 
ABSENT – Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Nick Lindsay and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Crudass 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and 
Employability) and Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP39 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bartch be appointed Chair of this Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

CYP40 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Mrs Culley be appointed Vice-Chair of this Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

CYP41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 RESOLVED - There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP42 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
be held at 9.30 a.m. for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

CYP43 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
March 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CYP44 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 

[...]
oung 
people and families in Darlington; and have put in place further checks and controls 
to ensure the service continues to perform at a high level as a result of the shift of 
provision due to a change in the demographic of the learners. 
 
Members asked about progress since the last Ofsted inspection report and it was 
pointed out that growing apprenticeship numbers had proven difficult due to the 
changes to the apprenticeship funding model and the shift from frameworks to 
standards.  However, it was reported by the Head of Skills and Employability that the 
service had employed an Employer Engagement Officer to address this.  Members 
also asked how the Service could demonstrate the wider impact and it was agreed 
that some case studies would be shared with the next annual report.    
 
The submitted report also highlighted some challenges to be faced in 2019/20 with 
the devolution of the Adult Education Budget and ongoing challenges of 
apprenticeship funding. 
 
General discussion ensued among Members on the provision of apprenticeships and 
their concerns around the apprenticeship levy; and the impact of the devolution of the 
Adult Education Budget to the Tees Valley Combined Authority to support the adult 
learning provision for Tees Valley residents and Members agreed that they would 
monitor this to see how it affects our learners.  
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful to speak with a representative of the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency to share data on how the funding for 
apprenticeships is allocated and be requested to attend a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report be noted. 
 

CYP46 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 

Page 3



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was suggested to complete 
a quad of aims to examine the increase in home schooling; and to examine the 
number of children going from nursery to primary and the 30 hours provision. 
 
It was also agreed to bring forward the current work programme item on Academy 
Trusts to a future meeting and request the Schools Commissioner attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 2 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW 2019 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide Members and partners with an overview of a range of health promoting 

activities in relation to children and young people (CYP).  The report describes local 
need and provides some examples of the plans to address the issues.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The report includes information on the following: 

 
a. Darlington Children and Young People’s Profile 2019 Appendix 1  
b. Healthy Lifestyle Survey 2018 Appendix 2 
c. Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Action Plan 2017 – 2022 Appendix 3 
d. Oral Health Plan 2017 – 2022 Appendix 4.  

 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Members :- 

 
a. Note the contents of the report including the activity and actions described.  

 
b. Champion positive public health messages in relation to children, young people 

and families. 
 

c. Continue the focus on improving outcomes and reducing health inequalities for 
children and young people in Darlington.  

 
 

Miriam Davidson 
Director of Public Health 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
Author: K
[...]
 health and reduce health 
inequalities. 

 
5. The profile provides an overview of the health and wellbeing of children set out in 32 

indicators. The indicators are grouped into five broad domains, namely premature 
mortality, health protection, wider determinants of ill health, health improvement and 
prevention of ill health. 
 

6. The profile shows that the health and wellbeing of children is generally worse for 
Darlington when compared to the England average. 12 of the 32 reported indicators 
for Darlington are not significantly different when compared to England, 3 are 
significantly better, 11 are significantly worse. The remaining indicators are not able 
to be compared nationally.  

 
7. The 11 indicators that are significantly worse than the England average are largely 

related to the high number of children admitted to hospital for a number of different 
reasons.   

 
8. There has been one indicator that has shown an improvement since the last profile 

in 2018 with the number of children recorded as obese aged 10-11 years now 
statistically similar to the England average. This has reduced from 22.5% in 2016/17 
to 21.2% in 2017/18.  

 
9. The profile showed that childhood immunisation rates in Darlington were good with 

coverage for two year olds in Darlington being above the recommended coverage 
rate of 90 per cent and overall 88.8 per cent of children in Darlington were up to date 
with immunisations which was in keeping with the England average.  

 
10. With respect to wider determinants of health the profile also showed that the 

proportion of 16 to 17 year olds not in education, employment or training in 
Darlington was statistically significantly better than the national and regional 
average. The rate of 10 to 17 year olds in Darlington coming into contact with the 
youth justice system remained similar to the England average and had fallen in 
Darlington since 2010.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

  

$agdcw2wd 

2nd  September 2019  

Children and Young People Public Health Overview 2019 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Healthy Lifestyles Survey 2018 
 
11. A further method of understanding local need is the Healthy Lifestyles Survey (HLS) 

which gathers and analyses information from children and young people in 
Darlington schools about their attitudes and behaviours across a range of health 
related topics. (Appendix 2)  
 

12. This information is used to inform strategic planning, service delivery and practice by 
the local authority, other partners and stakeholders including the NHS, Police, local 
schools and academies.  
 

13. Schools and academies use this information to inform the curriculum for delivery in 
the next academic year.  

 
14. The headlines from the survey told us that;  
 

a) The majority of young people have positive emotional attitudes, stating they feel 
happy in their lives and have strong social networks with friends and family. 
Around a third of all pupils reported that they do not have someone to confide in. 

b) Just over three quarters of primary aged pupils feel stress, this increases to over 
8 in 10 of secondary pupils with homework cited as the main cause of stress for 
all pupils. Out of school stress is reported as the next greatest cause of stress in 
all pupils with issues such as body image and bullying being reported.   

c) A third of primary pupils have seen something upsetting or offensive online, this 
increases to half of secondary pupils. 

d) The majority of all pupils in primary and secondary schools have never tried any 
form of smoking. Those who tried any form of smoking reported that they were 
more likely to try a vape than a cigarette, and most only tried it once. 

e) Half of primary pupils and a quarter of secondary pupils have never tried an 
alcoholic drink. 

f) Nearly all pupils agreed that relationships should be based on respect and 
affection and the majority could identify unacceptable behaviours in 
relationships. 

g) The majority of pupils aged 13 to 16 knew where to access sexual health advice, 
support and treatment. 

h) A significant minority of pupils reported to have been offered illegal drugs and the 
overwhelming majority have reported to have never tried any kind of drugs.  

 
15. The collective access to the different data sets provides an insight when designing 

local action plans. It has facilitated the understanding that Darlington has high levels 

of obesity in Year 6 (10 – 11 Years) age children but that children report that they 

know what a healthy diet and exercise are and generally feel that they achieve this. 

This informed our approach to developing the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan.  

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

  

$agdcw2wd 

2nd  September 2019  

Children and Young People Public Health Overview 2019 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan 2017 - 2022 
  

16. The Childhood Healthy Weight Plan 2017-2022 (Appendix 3) sets out a whole 

system approach to tackling childhood obesity and reducing inequalities by 

recognising the complex relationship between the social, economic and physical 

environment coupled with individual factors that underpin the development of 

obesity.  

 

17. Childhood obesity and excess weight are significant health issues for children.  

Obesity can have serious implications for the physical and mental health of a child 

which can continue into adulthood with a higher risk of morbidity and premature 

mortality.   

18. The scope and vision of the Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan is to ensure 

that more children leave primary school aged 10-11 years with a healthy weight.   

 

19.  An official launch of the plan and workshop session is planned for September 2019 

where all key stakeholders and partners will be invited to take part in shaping the 

key action plan that will set out how the objectives are to be taken forward.   

 
Darlington Oral Health Plan 2017 - 2022 

 
20. The Childhood Healthy Weight Plan complements the Oral Health Plan 2017 – 2022 

(Appendix 4) by working to reduces sugar intake. A high sugar diet is a significant 

risk factor in dental decay and obesity.  

 
21. Tooth decay is a predominantly preventable disease.  Over a quarter of children in 

Darlington aged 5 years old start school with the experience of dental decay. 

 

22. The action plan recommends oral health interventions that support and encourage 

the use of fluoride. This has been found to be among the most cost-effective in 

reducing dental decay. 

 

23. A supervised tooth brushing pilot has been commissioned which targets children in 

nursery and reception class. The pilot programme trains Early Years staff to support 

children to brush their teeth effectively using fluoride toothpaste, this contributes to 

strengthening teeth and reducing decay. To date 10 schools and 7 nurseries have 

participated in this programme.  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Child Health Profile

March 2019

The child population in this area Key findings

Region England

1,137 27,488 646,794

6,100 146,100 3,384,900

 5.7%  5.5%  6.1%

24,700 592,800 13,169,100

 23.2%  22.4%  23.7%

23,800 599,800 13,904,800

 22.4%  22.3%  23.7%

1,879 42,598 2,544,753

 11.9%  11.3%  32.3%

500 10,707 193,657

 3.1%  2.8%  2.4%

Boys 78.4 77.9 79.6

Girls 82.3 81.6 83.1

Children living in poverty

This profile provides a snapshot of child health in this area. It is designed to help local government and health services 

improve the health and wellbeing of children and tackle health inequalities.

Darlington

The level of child poverty is worse than England 

with 20.0% of children aged under 16 years 

living in poverty. The rate of family 

homelessness is better than England.

The hospital admission rate for injury in children 

(aged 0-14) at 155.8 per 10,000 is worse than 

England, and for young people (ag
[...]
ppropriate box

Significance cannot be tested

Page 14



 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLES SURVEY 2018/19 RESULTS 
Thank you to the 30 schools and 6,560 pupils who took part this year. This survey help us to support 

and inform Darlington’s young people as they grow. Below are some of this year’s key findings.  

SAFETY AND ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR:  

This year pupils were asked for their behaviours and perceptions in relation to anti-social behaviour (ASB). 

Just over 2 in 10 primary aged pupils reported taking part in anti-social behaviour, this increases to over a 

third of secondary aged pupils. 86% of primary aged pupils and 60% of secondary aged pupils would report 

ASB if they saw an incident.  

SUBSTANCE USE: 94% of primary pupils and 70% of 

secondary pupils have never tried any form of smoking. 

Pupils were more likely to try a vape than a cigarette, 

and most only tried it once. 

Half of primary pupils and a quarter of secondary 

pupils have never tried an alcoholic drink.  

 

EMOTIONAL WELLBEING: The majority of young people have positive emotional attitudes, stating they feel happy 

in their lives and have strong social networks with friends and family.  

Just over three quarters of primary aged pupils feel stress, this increases to 82.5% of secondary pupils with body 

image a cause of stress for 4 in 10 secondary pupils.  

 
ONLINE LIVES: Pupils reported having very active 

online lives from a young age. Primary pupils were 

accessing on average five social media sites each, 

this increases to seven sites for secondary pupils. 

YouTube, Instagram and Snap Chat were the most 

popular sites among pupils.  

A third of primary pupils have seen something 

upsetting or offensive online, this increases to 49% 

of secondary pupils. RELATIONSHIPS AND SEXUAL HEALTH: 

98% of pupils agreed that relationships 

should be based on respect and affection 

and the majority could i
[...]
s document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

d) Promote: 

 the participation and attendance of young people and their families in child 
protection conferences. 

 the take up of Advocacy services for children and young people. 
 

 
 

Page 92



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY  
2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

 
 

DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer, 
April 2018 to March 2019 and to highlight the required actions for April 2019 to 
March 2020.  

 
Summary 

 

2. In line with the national guidance, the Designated Officer function is to ensure that: 
 

(a) Advice and guidance is provided to partner agencies and staff where an 
allegation is made against a person who works with children (paid or 
voluntary capacity). 

(b) The Designated Officer will facilitate and oversee this process. The 
Designated Officer does not investigate. That is the role of the employer or if 
a criminal allegation, the Police.  

(c) An agreed outcome of the investigation is established. 
(d) Allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only the 

welfare of children but also staff. 
(e) Support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 
(f) All learning is effectively disseminated. 

 
4. All organisations working with children in Darlington are required to policies and 

procedures in place what their organisation should do in the event that an allegation 
is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with children. These 
policies and procedures should be in line with Darlington Safeguarding Children 
Boards’ procedures.   
 

6. The allegation can be in connection with: 
(a) Employment 
(b) voluntary activity 
(c) Work placement 
(d) The individual’s own children 
(e) Related to the community or private life of a partner, member of the family or 

other household member. 
 

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The contents of the report and the work undertaken during 2018/19 and the 

priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2019/20 be noted. 
(b) That the annual report be agreed. 
(c) That the report be publicised on the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership 

website; 
(d) To consider how to promote the role of the Designated Officer within their own 

organisation. 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

Background Papers 

 
There were no background papers used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Carol Glasper: Extension 6459 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Nil Impact 

Health and Well Being Nil Impact 

Carbon Impact Nil Impact 

Diversity This report relates to any adult over the age of 
18 and where an allegation of abuse and 
neglect has been made against them  

Wards Affected All wards are affected   

Groups Affected This report relates to any adult over the age of 
18 and where an allegation of abuse and 
neglect has been made against them  

Budget and Policy Framework  Nil Impact 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Nil Impact 

Efficiency Nil Impact 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Nil Impact 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Designated Officer Annual Report 2018-19  

Managing allegations and concerns against staff, carers or volunteers 

 
Contents 
 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
2.  Introduction / National Context 
 
3.  Local Arrangements  
 
4. Cross boundary issues   
 
5.  Referrals  
 
6.  Area of Concern 
 
7. Source of Referrals by Profession / employment setting 
 
8. Allegations by staff group 
 
9. Outcomes of cases 
 
10. Performance  

 
11.  Freedom of Information Requests 
 
12.  Serv
[...]
 also staff. 

 
•  Support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 
 
•  All learning from Designated Officer referrals is effectively disseminated. 

 
2.3  All organisations within Darlington are required to have clear policies / 

procedures in place that outline how and what their organisation should do in the 
event that an allegation is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact 
with children. These policies and procedures should be in line with Darlington 
Safeguarding Children Boards’ procedures. 

 
2.4  The criterion for a Designated Officer referral is when a person is alleged to 

have: 
 

• Behaved in a way that has harmed or may harm a child. 

Page 96



 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Has possibly committed a criminal offence against or related to a child. 
• Behaved towards a child or children in a way that indicates that he or she 

would pose a risk of harm if they work regularly or closely with children. 
 

The allegation can be in connection with employment / voluntary activity / work 
placement, regarding individual’s own children or related to the community or 
private life of a partner / member of the family / household member. 

 
 
3.0  Local Arrangements 
 
3.1  Darlington Borough Council has one Designated Officer who is based with the 

Safeguarding Boards Business Unit. A Development Officer within the 
Safeguarding Board deputises for the Designated Officer in her absence. A key 
benefit of this arrangement has been the greater flexibility and improved 
accessibility of agencies to liaise with the Designated Officer, as either one or 
both are available on a daily basis. The post is an independent role within the 
authority, which ensures the Designated Officer remains impartial. 

 
3.2  Clear arrangements are in place to ensure robust oversight and monitoring of the 

Designated Officer function. This has been provided through regular supervision 
with the Head of Quality Assurance to e
[...]
o the Sustainable 
Community Strategy in a number of ways 
through the involvement of Members in 
contributing to the delivery of the eight 
outcomes. 

Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to 
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently 
(and effectively), however this report does not 
identify specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 116



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members 

of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas 
for discussion.  
 

6. Each topic links to the outcomes and the conditions in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed:- 
 
SCS Outcomes: 
 
a) Children with the best start in life 
b)  More businesses more jobs 
c)  A safe and caring community  
d)  More people caring for our  

environment 
e)  More people active and involved 
f)  Enough support for people when 

needed 
g)  More people healthy and   

independent 
h)  A place designed to thrive 
 

     Three Conditions: 
 

a) Build strong communities 
 

b) Grow the economy  
 

c) Spend every pound wisely 

7. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members to 
use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.  There are some 
topics where appropriate PMF indicators have not yet been identified however; these 
can be added as the work programme for each topic is developed. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
8. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
quad of aims.  A revised process for adding an item to a previously approve

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 2 September 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch (Chair), Mrs Culley, Ali, C L B Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Glenis Harrison 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes and Bell, Tim Fisher and John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Malcolm Frank, Carly Spence, Maura Regan, Nick Lindsay and 
Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crudass 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CYP47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP48 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 JULY 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
July 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP49 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW 2019 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members and partners with an overview of a range of health promoting activities in 
relation to children and young people, including local need and outlining plans to 
address the issues. 
 
The submitted report included as appendices the Darlington Children and Young 
People’s Profile 2019; the Healthy Lifestyle Survey 2018; the Darlington Childhood 
Healthy Weight Action Plan 2017-22; and the Oral Health Plan 2017-22. 
 
In relation to the Darlington Child Health Profile 2019, this profile provides a snap shot 
of child health in Darlington set out in 32 indicators grouped into five broad domains 
and enables comparisons over time and against regional and England averages.  It 
was reported that 12 out of the 32 indicators for Darlington were not significantly 
different when compared to England, three were significantly better and 11 
significantly worse.  For those indicators significantly worse it was reported that many 



 

 
-2- 

 

of these were largely related to comparatively high number of children admitted to 
hospital in Darlington for a number of different reasons. 
 
It was also reported that since the last profile in 2018 there had been an improvement 
in the number of children recorded as obese aged 10-11 years now statistically 
similar to the England average.  Immunisation rates in Darlington were also good with 
coverage for two year olds in Darlington being above the recommended coverage 
rate of 90 per cent and overall 88.8 per cent of all children aged five years and under 
in Darlington were up to date with immunisations. 
 
With regard to the Healthy Lifestyles Survey 2018, this is a further method of 
understanding local need that gathers and analysis information from children and 
young people in Darlington schools.  It uses an online survey to find out about their 
attitudes and behaviours across a range of health related topics.   It was reported that 
the majority of young people have positive emotional attitudes, and feel happy in their 
lives and have strong social networks with friends and family, however a third of all 
pupils reported that they did not have someone to confide in.  The collective access 
to the different data sets provide an insight when designing local plans. 
 
The Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan 2017-2022 sets out a whole system 
approach to tackling childhood obesity and reducing inequalities by recognising the 
complex relationships between the social, economic and physical environment 
coupled with individual factors that underpin the development of obesity.  It was 
reported that the official launch of the plan and workshop session was planned for 24 
September 2019 when all key stakeholders and partners would be invited to take part 
in shaping the key action plan that will set out how the objectives will be taken 
forward. 
 
The Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan complements the Oral Health Plan 
2017-2022 by working to reduce sugar intake as a high sugar diet is a significant risk 
factor in dental decay and obesity.  It was reported that a supervised tooth brushing 
pilot has been commissioned which targets children in nursery and reception class 
and to date ten schools and seven nurseries have participated in this programme. 
 
Members acknowledged that the rate of immunisations was good for two year olds 
but asked what actions were being taken to further increase this and the Public 
Health Principal advised Members that NHS England were responsible for the 
commissioning of this service and Officers were working alongside NHS England and 
the general practitioners to increase this percentage, and in particular targeting hard 
to reach groups. 
 
Members questioned what actions had been taken in relation to the 11 indicators that 
were significantly worse than the England average and the Public Health Principal 
outlined actions in relation to children in care; substance and alcohol misuse; 
licensing of venues selling alcohol aimed at restricting supply; stop smoking service 
for smoking in pregnancy and support for those caring for children up to two years 
old; and the work stream with the Clinical Commissioning Group investigating the 
underlying causes of hospital admissions for children under 15 years. 
 
Members noted that hospital admissions for mental health conditions had reduced but 
still expressed their concern at the lack of services for young people with mental 



 

 
-3- 

 

health issues and referred to the closure of West Lane Hospital, Middlesbrough and 
requested further information on what alternative care has been found for these 
young; and also discussed the number of primary aged pupils that felt stressed due to 
the levels of homework that primary children receive. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Members champion positive public health messages in relation to children, 
young people and families and continue to focus on improving outcomes and 
reducing health inequalities for children and young people in Darlington. 
 

CYP50 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to set out the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual report for 2018/19.  
 
The submitted report provided Members with an overview of the work of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service in relation to Looked After Children, and 
an overview of the performance of the unit. 
 
The submitted report also provided information on the role of the IRO’s and statutory 
and non-statutory functions that the service is responsible for; detailed staffing levels 
and caseloads; provided statistical information relating to the number of Looked After 
Children and number and timeliness of Looked After Reviews; the number of children 
subject to Child Protection Plans and timeliness of Initial Child Protection 
Conferences; the Quality Assurance function; and the next steps for 2019/20, to 
include the appointment of an IRO Manager and completion of Annual Foster Carer 
Reviews.  
 
Members acknowledged the progress to date that had been made in relation to the 
service and also the work that was being developed with the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report be noted. 
 

CYP51 DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to present the Designated Officer Annual Report 2018/19 and to provide Members 
with an update on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer between 
April 2018 and March 2019 and to highlight the required actions for April 2019 to 
March 2020. 
 
The submitted report outlined the function of the Designated Officer in line with 
national guidance and all organisations working with children in Darlington are 
required to have policies and procedures in place outlining what their organisation 
should do in the event that an allegation is made against an employee or volunteer 
who has contact with children.  These policies and procedures are in line with 
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership procedures. 
 
Members questions related to the aftercare support for those individuals who had 



 

 
-4- 

 

been accused; the location of the Designated Officer role; and the increase of 
referrals over the past four years and the possible reasons for this increase. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report and work undertaken during 
2018/19 and the priorities for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
(b) That the annual report be agreed. 
 
(c) That the report be publicised on the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership website. 
 

CYP52 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
based on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee; and has been linked to performance indicators from the 
Performance Management Framework to provide robust and accurate data for 
Members to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 


